

1ST CIVIL No. A131616

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ONE**

Eden Township Health Care District
Cross-Complainant and Appellant,

v.

Sutter Health et al.
Plaintiffs and Cross-Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal From The Superior Court of ALAMEDA County
Case No. RG09-481573
Honorable MARSHALL WHITLEY

**CITY OF SAN LEANDRO'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT EDEN TOWNSHIP HEALTH
CARE DISTRICT; PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT EDEN TOWNSHIP HEALTH CARE DISTRICT**

MEYERS, NAVE, RIBACK, SILVER & WILSON
J. Scott Smith (SBN: 151163)
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1200
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 556-1531
Facsimile: (916) 556-1516

Jayne W. Williams (SBN: 63203)
555 – 12th Street, 15th Floor
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 808-2000
Facsimile: (510) 444-1108

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of San Leandro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.	1
II. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.	1
III. ASSISTANCE TO THE COURT IN DECIDING THE MATTER.	1
IV. CONCLUSION.	3
I. INTRODUCTION	4
II. DISCUSSION	7
A. Sutter Misleads This Court When It Asserts That the Public Interest Would be Served by Closure of San Leandro Hospital.	7
B. The Difference Between Sutter’s Interests In Closing The Hospital And The Public Interest In Keeping It Open Highlights The Need For Rigorous Enforcement of Government Code Section 1090.	10
C. Because of the Important Public Interests at Stake, the Respondents’ Estoppel Argument Must Be Rejected.	13
III. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462	13, 14
<i>D'Amato v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4 th 861	4
<i>Parmar v. Board of Equalization</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4 th 705	14
<i>Schaffer v. Berinstein</i> (1956) 140 Cal.App.2 nd 278	10
<i>Webb v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3 rd 872	12
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. Section 1395dd	5
GOVERNMENT CODE Section 1090	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CALIFORNIA RULE OF COURT 8.200(c)(1)	1
